

## TOWN OF SOUTHERN SHORES, NORTH CAROLINA RESOLUTION #2021-09-03

## RESOLUTION HONORING POLICE SERGEANT GEORGEM. FARROW FOR 25+ YEARS OF SERVICE & AWARDING HIM HIS RETIRED BADGE AND SERVICE SIDEARM

**WHEREAS**, George M. Farrow joined the Town of Southern Shores Police Department on October 22, 2012 and held the ranks of Patrolman and Sergeant; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Farrow's service and dedication to the Southern Shores Police Department and accomplishments in the field of law enforcement are hereby recognized and commended; and

**WHEREAS**, G.S. 20-187.2 provides that retiring members of municipal law enforcement agencies may receive, at the time of their retirement, the badge or a retired badge similar to the badge worn or carried by them during their service with the municipality; and

**WHEREAS**, G.S. 20-187.2 further provides that the governing body of the municipal law enforcement agency may, in its discretion, award to a retiring member the service sidearm of such retiring member at a price determined by the governing body, upon securing a permit as required by NCGS 14-402 et seq; and

WHEREAS, George M. Farrow has served for over twenty-five total years in law enforcement and nine of those years as a member of the Southern Shores Police Department and is retiring from the Southern Shores Police Department on September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council members of the Town of Southern Shores hereby determines One and No/100 Dollars (\$1.00) to be the value of the service sidearm carried by George M. Farrow, a Glock 45 caliber, Model 21, serial number WTK448.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southern Shores, North Carolina as follows:

- The Town Manager is hereby authorized in accordance with the provisions of G.S. 20-187.2 to transfer to George M. Farrow a retired badge similar the badge worn by him during his service with the Southern Shores Police Department; and
- 2. The Town Manager is hereby authorized in accordance with the Provisions of G.S. 20-187.2 to transfer to George M. Farrow his service sidearm for and in consideration of the sum of One and No/100 Dollars (\$1.00) received from George M. Farrow and upon his securing a permit as required by NCGS 14-402.

hereby extend their best wishes to Sergeant a long, happy and healthy retirement.	George M. Farrow and his family for
This Resolution adopted this 7 <sup>th</sup> day of September	er 2021.
	Tom Bennett, Mayor Town of Southern Shores
ATTEST:	Town of Southern Shores
Sheila Kane, Town Clerk	

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Southern Shores do